
 
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 
 

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-Chair), 

Hook and Kilbane 
 

Date: Monday, 20 September 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of the following: 
  
Annexes A to Agenda Items 8 and 9 on the grounds that they 
contain information relating to individuals and the financial affairs 
of particular persons. This information is classed as exempt 
under paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of 



 

the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Staffing 
Matters & Urgency Committee held on 16 August 2021. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on 
Thursday, 16 September 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made 
some changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Emergency Retention Protocol  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

This report seeks approval of the introduction of an emergency 
retention protocol, as an urgent response to emerging service 
critical conditions. 
 



 

6. Work Plan  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

To consider the Committee’s draft work plan for the municipal 
year 2021-22. 
 

7. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

8. Redundancy  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

This report advises the Committee of the expenditure associated with 
the proposed dismissal of a number of employees on the 
grounds of redundancy. 

 
9. Pension or Exit Discretion  (Pages 25 - 30) 

 

This report advises the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
of the expenditure associated with pension or exit discretions in 
accordance with council policy for noting. 
 

Democracy Officer 
Robert Flintoft 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West 
Offices 

 
If you are attendin
[...]
ance in relation to self-isolation.  
 
You should also: 
 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional 
cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 
 
If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is 
due to take place, you should not attend the meeting. 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

http://www.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 16 August 2021 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-
Chair), Hook and Kilbane 

Apologies  

 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of annexes to Agenda Items 8 
and 9 on the grounds that they contained information relating to 
individuals and the financial affairs of particular persons. This 
information is classed as exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
13. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

held on 21 June 2021 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
14. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
15. Appointment of Sub-Committee for appointment of Assistant 
Director, Children's Services  

 
Members considered the proposal to makes create a sub-committee to 
permanently recruit to the post of Assistant Director, 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Children’s Services. Members agreed to the creation of the sub-committee 
but requested that officers provide an update to Members of the Committee 
on the proportionality of the sub-committee and which groups would 
provide members before confirmation of Members were agreed. Discussion 
also took place around when a new Assistant Director would start, it was 
confirmed that officers would aim for an appointment to start in line with the 
exit of the current postholder, however, this would depend on the available 
start date of a successful candidate. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the filling of this post and remuneration package for 
the Assistant Director posts at a job evaluated salary of 
£73,488 to £81,644. Establish an Appointments Sub-
Committee, subject to the confirmation proportionality for the 
Sub-Committee to be confirmed to Members of the 
Committee; 

ii. That a recruitment agency be engaged, as per the councils’ 
procurement rules, to support the appointments sub-
committee with the recruitment and selection process. The 
remit for engagement and appointment to be agreed by the 
sub-committee; 

iii. The Appointments Sub-Committee be authorised to conduct the 
final interviews, select a successful candidate and make an 
offer of employment subject to the necessary employment 
procedures. 

 
Reason: To allow appointment to the Assistant Director post to be made. 
 
16. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Committee Work Plan for 2021/22 and noted the 
addition of a item covering the Guidance on Recommendation One of the 
City of York Council Action Plan relating to the Public Interest Report for 
the 20 September 2021 meeting.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Committee Work Plan be noted with the addition of the 
Guidance on Recommendation One of the City of York Council 
Action Plan relating to the Public Interest Report for the 20 
September 2021 meeting. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 

Page 4



 
17. Redundancy  

 
Members considered a report which advised them of expenditure 
associated with redundancies. Details of the proposals and their 
implications were set out in the business cases in exempt Annexes A and 
B. 
 
Resolved: 

 
i. That the expenditure associated with the proposed 

redundancies as detailed in the report annexes be noted. 
 
Reason:  So that the Committee has an overview of expenditure 

associated with pension or exit discretions. 
 
18. Settlement Agreement  

 
Members considered a report which advised them of expenditure 
associated with the mutual termination of a member of staff’s contract and 
the provision of a settlement agreement. Details of the proposals and their 
implications were set out in the business cases in exempt Annex A. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the expenditure associated with the dismissal on the 
ground of mutual agreement through the provision of a 
settlement agreement as detailed in the annex. 

 
Reason:  In order to provide an overview of the expenditure. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 5.42 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 

  

 

   

   

STAFFING MATTERS & URGENCY 

COMMITTEE 

20 September 2021  

Report of the Head of HR & OD 

Emergency Retention Protocol  

 

Summary 

1. To approve the introduction of an emergency retention protocol, as 
an urgent response to emerging service critical conditions. 

 
Recommendations 

2. The Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee is recommended to: 

a. Approve the emergency retention protocols detailed within this 
paper. 

b. Agree to the development of a retention policy as part of the 
pay policy. 

Reasons for the recommendations 

3. To ensure the council is able to retain key skills in the workforce 
which are under pressure, to meet the Or
[...]
at the unfavourable 

treatment in question was "a proportionate means of achieving a 

legitimate aim".     

 

 
44. There are potentially two further areas of risk identified: 

 

 Public criticism of the use of public funds for awarding retention 
payments.   

 Audit issues with scrutiny of applications and decision making  
 

Page 14



 

 

45. The same mitigation for these risks would apply, that being 
having clear evidence, sound objectively justifiable reasons for 
agreeing payments and clearly justifiable decision making. 

 

 

Author  

 

Chief Officer responsible 

for the report: 

 

  

Trudy Forster, Head of HR & OD 

 

Ian Floyd, Chief Operating Officer  

 

 

 
Report 

Approved 

X Date 9 September 

2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s):  Janie Berry, Monitoring Officer 

Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: None 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee  

Draft Work Plan 2021-22 

 

21 June 2021 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

2. Workforce demographics at 31 March 2021  

 FTE 

 Equality Data 

 Absence and Well Being  

 Starters and Leavers  

 Reasons for leaving i.e. retirement, redundancy, dismissal, settlement agreement 

 Agency 

3. Progress in implementing the new Corporate Leadership Group (CLG). 

19 July 2021 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

16 August 2021 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

20 September 2021 1. Emergency Retention Protocol 

2. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

18 October 2021 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

15 November 2021 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 6



 

20 December 2021 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

2.Workforce demographics at 31 March 2021  

 FTE 

 Equality Data 

 Absence and Well Being  

 Starters and Leavers  

 Reasons for leaving i.e. retirement, redundancy, dismissal, settlement agreement 

 Agency 

 

17 January 2022 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

15 February 2022 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

21 March 2022 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

25 April 2022 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

16 May 2022 1. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 

 

P
age 18



 

 

  

   

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 20th September 2021 
 
Report of Chief Operating Officer 
 

Redundancy 

Summary 

1. This report advises the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee of 
the expenditure associated with the proposed dismissal of a number 
of employees on the grounds of redundancy. 

 Background 

2. The background and detailed case surrounding each proposal are 
contained in the individual business cases to be circulated at the 
meeting as annexes to this report. 

Consultation 

3. All of the proposed redundancies have been subject to consultation 
in accordance with the Council’s statutory obligations. 

Options 

4. The Committee has the power within the Council’s procedures to 
approve discretionary enhancements to redundancy payments. The 
Committee does not have the power to make lower payments. By 
law the decisions as to whether or not to make an employee 
redundant rests with the Chief Operating Officer or Officers 
nominated by him. 

Analysis 

5. The analysis of each proposal can be found in the respective 
business case. 

Council Plan 

6. Whilst the actions being proposed in the report are not material to 
the Council Plan they are consistent with the required outcomes of 
the Organisation Development Plan. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 8



 

 Implications 

7. The implications of each proposal can be found in the respective 
business case. 

Risk Management 

8. The specific risks associated with each proposal and how they can 
be mitigated is contained in each business case. In summary, the 
risks associated with the recommended option are financial, legal, 
operational and reputational. 

Recommendations 

9. Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee is asked to: 

1) Note the expenditure associated with the proposed dismissal of 
the employees on the grounds of redundancy detailed in the 
annexes. 

Reason:  In order to provide an overview of the expenditure. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Trudy Forster 
Head of HR 
Human Resources 
Ext 3985 
 

 

Ian Floyd 
Head of Paid Service 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 20/09/21 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
Annexes 
Annex A - Confidential Business Case 

Page 20



Document is Restricted

Page 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 20 September 2021 
 
Report of the Chief Operating Officer  
 

Pension or Exit Discretion 

Summary 

1. This report advises the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee of 
the expenditure associated with pension or exit discretions in 
accordance with council policy for noting. 

 Background 

2. The background and detailed case surrounding each proposal are 
contained in the individual business cases attached as confidential 
annexes to this report. 

Consultation 

3. All of the proposed pension or exit discretions have been subject to 
consultation in accordance with the Council’s statutory obligations. 

Approval 

4. In accordance with the updated discretions policy the S151 officer 
has approved the attached business cases. The Committee has the 
power within the Council’s procedures to approve discretionary 
enhancements to redundancy.  The Committee does not have the 
power to make lower payments.  By law the decisions as to whether 
or not to make an employee redundant rests with the Chief 
Operating Officer or Officers nominated by him. 

Analysis 

5. The analysis of each proposal can be found in the respective 
business case. 

Council Plan 

6. Whilst the actions being proposed in the report are not material to 
the Council Plan they are consistent with the required outcomes of 
the Organisation Development Plan. 

Page 25 Agenda Item 9



 

 

Implications 

7. The implications of each proposal can be found in the respective 
business case. 

Risk Management 

8. The specific risks associated with each proposal and how they can 
be mitigated are contained in each business case. In summary, the 
risks associated with the recommended option are financial, legal, 
operational and reputational. 

Recommendations 

 

9. Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee is asked to: 

 Note the expenditure associated with each proposal as detailed in 
the annexes.  

Reason: In order to provide an overview of expenditure. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: 

Trudy Forster 
Head of HR  
Human Resources 
Ext  3984 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Ian Floyd 

Chief Operating Officer 

 
 

 

 

Report 
Approved 

X Date 08/09/2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
Annexes :  
Annex A – Confidential Business Case 

Page 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Emergency Retention Protocol
	6 Work Plan
	8 Redundancy
	Annex A

	9 Pension or Exit Discretion
	Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 20 September 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne (Vice-Chair), Hook, 
Kilbane and Ayre (substituting for Cllr Aspden) 

Apologies Councillor Aspden 

 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 

 
20. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Members enquired about what information could be included in the public 
covering report and whether in certain cases the department area and how 
many exits are being noted. Officers confirmed that they could review what 
information can be published outside of the private annexes.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of annexes to Agenda Items 8 and 9 on the 
grounds that they contained information relating to individuals 
and the financial affairs of particular persons. This information 
is classed as exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006); 

ii. Officers to review what additional information regarding a 
redundancy, retirement and settlement agreements can be 
published outside of the private annexes. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee can consider in private information 

relating to individuals and the financial affairs of particular 
persons, while also consider if additional information can be 
placed into the public domain.  

 
 



21. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency 
Committee held on 16 August 2021 be approved and then 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
22. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Warters questioned the partiality of the Monitoring Officer and raised a 
complaint made against the Monitoring Officer, he asked that the 
Committee maintain oversight of the complaint. He also raised questions 
about the partiality of the Council’s administration, he noted a number of 
standards issues which he questioned the outcome of and how they were 
run, as well as, procedural issues relating to full council.  
 
Gwen Swinburn highlighted the role of the Committee in the disciplinary 
role of chief officers of the Council and questioned why the Action Plan in 
relation to the Public Interest Report lacked disciplinary actions against any 
Chief Officers. She also questioned standards and complaints against 
Members and suggested that some Members faced additional scrutiny. 
Finally she noted her concerns about the Monitoring Officer and that she 
had made a report of misconduct in public office.     
 
23. Emergency Retention Protocol  

 
Members considered the Emergency Retention Protocol. Officers 
highlighted the role of the protocol could have in retaining key skills within 
the Council and noted current issues around the retention of staff in 
particular Children and Waste services. Officers noted that authorisation of 
use would be held by Chief Officers and that it would be used carefully to 
avoid unintentional impacts on equal pay at the Council.  
 
The Committee raised concerns about how the policy could impact staff 
moral in areas which did not receive the additional payment. Members also 
questioned whether the policy would disproportionately benefit chief 
officers. Officers noted the protocol could be used in a variety of 
circumstances when needed such as to all HGV drivers or too one specific 
individual in a team where the Council was at risk of losing particular skills.  
 
How the protocol would be triggered was discussed and it was confirmed 
that Chief Officers would with team managers determine whether the 
protocol should be used to maintain staff. For example it was noted that 



should a team have several staff departures the protocol could be triggered 
to ensure additional staff are retained.  
 
Monitoring of the use of the protocol was considered and it was confirmed 
additional work would be required to determine all reporting, it was noted 
that it would be part of the 3 monthly updates to the Council’s Pay Board. 
Members also enquired about how they could review the protocol and 
whether a specific budget had been identified for its use. Officers confirmed 
that the payments would come from the departments existing budget. 
Members also agreed to receiving four updates per year.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the emergency retention protocols detailed within this 
paper and noted that a quarterly updates would be brought 
back to the Committee; 

ii. Agreed to the development of a retention policy as part of the 
pay policy. 

 
Reason: To ensure the council is able to retain key skills in the workforce 

which are under pressure, to meet the Organisational 
Development Plan. 

 
24. Work Plan  

 
Members considered the Committee Work Plan for 2021/22 it was noted 
that depending on the outcome of the Audit and Governance Committee, 
then the Committee could be considering the Exit Strategies: Guidance on 
the use of Settlement Agreements including Special Severance Payments 
at the 18 October 2021 meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Agreed the Committee work plan.  
 

Reason:  To ensure that the committee has a planned programme of 
work in place. 

 
25. Urgent Business  

 
A concern was raised about staffing levels within the Local Plan team 
ahead of the plan returning from examination. While it was noted that 
concerns had not been raised with the Executive or Chief Officers, it was 
noted that officers would enquire to ensure staffing is sufficient to ensure 
the delivery of the Local Plan.  



Resolved: 
 

i. Officers to ensure staffing is sufficient to ensure the delivery of 
the Local Plan. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Local Plan is sufficiently staffed.  
 
26. Redundancy  

 
Members considered a report which advised them of expenditure 
associated with redundancies. Details of the proposals and their 
implications were set out in the business cases in exempt Annex A. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the expenditure associated with the proposed 
redundancies as detailed in the report annexes be noted. 

 
Reason:  So that the Committee has an overview of expenditure 

associated with pension or exit discretions. 
 
27. Pension or Exit Discretion  

 
Members considered a report which advised them of expenditure 
associated with pension or exit discretions. Details of the proposals and 
their implications were set out in the business cases in exempt Annexes A. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Note the expenditure associated with each proposal as detailed 
in the annexes. 

 
Reason:  In order to provide an overview of expenditure. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 6.13 pm]. 


